WHITEMAN OSTERMAN δ HANNA LLP

One Commerce Plaza Albany, New York 12260 518 487 7600 phone 518 487 7777 fax

Bradley G Allen Associate 518 487 7654 phone ballen@woh com

February 17, 2009

The Honorable Jaclyn A. Brilling Secretary to the Commission NYS Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12223-1350

## Case 06-W-0558 - Joint Petition of Peek'n Peak Water Services, Inc. and Re: Kiebler Water Services, Inc. for approval of the transfer of all water supply assets of Peek'n Peak Water Services, Inc. to Kiebler Water Services, Inc.

Dear Secretary Brilling:

On behalf of Kiebler Water Services, Inc., ("Kiebler Water") and in compliance with the Commission directive in Case 06-W-0558, issued and effective April 22, 2008 (the "Order"), I enclose the following documents:

- In accordance with ordering clause 3 of the Order, Kiebler Water hereby submits a copy of the Water Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement by and between Peek'n Peak Water Services, Inc. and Kiebler Water dated as of June 8, 2006, by which the water system assets have been transferred and conveyed to Kiebler Water as of January 14, 2009
- · In accordance with ordering clause 4 of the Order, Kiebler Water hereby submits the Adoption Supplement by which Kiebler Water adopts the tariff schedule of Peek'n Peak Water Services, Inc., which supplement is effective as of April 1, 2009.
- · In accordance with ordering clause 4 of the Order, Kiebler Water hereby submits a Request to Replace Tariff dated as of February 11, 2009 and signed by the Secretary of Kiebler Water to request permission to convert from a paper to an electronic tariff.

Jaclyn A. Brilling February 17, 2008 Page 2

> Attached to the Request is a request to increase the restoration of service charges in accordance with the Commission's Order effective June 12, 2008 in Case 07-W-0929.

· In accordance with ordering clause 4 of the Order, Kiebler Water hereby submits Electronic Tariff - P.S.C. No. 1 - Water - Original Leaves 1 thru 13 to become effective April 1, 2009. By this letter, it is requested that the Staff of the Water Rates Section file the attached tariff leaves electronically.

Kiebler Water also requests waiver of newspaper publication since it plans to individually notify its customers of the tariff filing by letter, a copy of which will be forthcoming.

Sincerely,

Bry G MC Bridley G. Allen

Enclosures

cc via e-mail: Paul Kiebler IV Raymond E. Theiss, Esq. Jeff TeCulver Janet DelVecchio

W/510200s/30206/Com/Brilling for from Kichler Water 2-17-09 doe